
^l//

tJo(A^o3-
FLORIDA

CONSULTANT

CONTINUING CONTRACT NO. & TITLE

City of North Port
PURCHASING

Office: 941.429,7170

Fax; 941.429.7173

Email; purchasing@cityofnoithport.com

WORK ASSIGNMENT

Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc.

2020-58-10 - Professional Engineering Services - Continuing Services Contracts far City of North Part Utililief;

WORKASSIGNMENTff

SHORT TITLE

DATE SUBMITTED

AMOUNT (LUMPSUM)

SCHEDULED COMPLETION

THIS WORK ASSIGNMENT

2021 -09 (Asenda ltem 21-0541 (4-27-21 Reg. Corn Mtg)

Neighborhood Expansion Blue Ridge-Salford North Phase

4/2/2021

$474,796.00

TBD - See attached schedule

CONTRACTAND BUDGET OVERVIEW FOR FISCAL YEAR 20^1.

TOTAL OF PREVIOUS ASSIGNMENTS

THISWORKASSIGNMENT

TOTAL WORK ASSIGNMENTS

ACCOUNT NO/PROJECT NO

DEPARTMENT

$50,000.00

$474,796.00

$524,796.00

306-6064-536.63-00, U19NEP

CITYWIDE (completed by Purchasing)

$50,000.00

$474,796.00

$524,796.00

VARIOUS

All work assignments require City Manager approval. In presenting this work assignment, it is understood that:

1. All associated supporting documentation and justification for this work assignment Is attachRd hereto.
2. Unless specified herein, work does not involve watercraft, boat piers and/or other activities requiring additional workers compensation endorsements.

3. Contact or involvement with hazardous mBterials is not anticipated, should hazardous materials be encountHred, the City shall be Informed.

SUBMITTED BY:
Kl^utT-lt^"^ A^o ^riS-'c.t^Tt^, /i^C.

^/^ _ Y/-^-/2"^
CONSULTANT DATE

REC. IN PURCHASING 4-8-21 3:24AM VIA LEGISTAR BACK-UP ON FILE

APPROVED BY:

Michael Vuolo SmS^.Dale: 2021.G4.06 09:39:42 -04'00'

DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR

Alia V. Skipper Digitally signed by Alia V. Skipper
Date: 2021.04.08 1 0:06:52 -04'00'

PURCHASING

ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER

September 2019

DATE

DATE

Digitally signed by Usa M. Her
DN: cn=Lisa M. Herrmann, o=City of Nortl
Department, emaiMhenmannadtyofnoi
Date: 2021.04.12 14:57:06 -04'00'

rthPort,ou=Finance
iorthport,com,c-US

BUDGET ADMINISTRATOR

Kimberty Ferrel!

FINANCE DIRNTOR

DATE

DATE CITY M

Print Form clear AH

DATE

^7/z,
DATE

Page 1 of 1





ATTACHMENT A

SCOPE OF SERVICES
THE CITY OF NORTH PORT

BLUE RIDGE-SALFORD PHASE 1
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The City of North Port is embarking on a new neighborhood expansion program to eliminate the use of

septic tanks within their service area and install water mains to provide sen/ice and fire protection. The City

of North Port Master Wastewater Plan has identified 29 service areas that consist of approximately 44,000

residential lots at build-out, 16,000 of which are currently on septic tanks. These 29 service areas have
been sequenced in order of density with the Blue Ridge-Salford South and North areas being the highest-

ranking density area, respectively. The Blue Ridge-Satford North area is ranked as the second highest

density, it is understood that this area has existing infrastructure (8-inch and 12-inch force mains)

eliminating the need to provide additional force mains therefore reducing overall construction costs and

being a more feasible first area for design and construction.

North Port Utilities (NPU) has retained Kimley-Horn ("Consultant") to provide design, permitting, bid

services, and construction certification for the vacuum pump station, limited vacuum collection system area
and water mains for the Blue Ridge-Salford North area (Blue Ridge Salford-North Phase 1). Since the

Phase 1 limits will not be confirmed until completion of the conceptual design, the Phase 1 limits have been

assumed as shown in Figure 1, Specific services to be provided under this scope of services include the

following.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

TASK 1: CONCEPTUAL DESIGN AND DATA COLLECTION

The Consultant will prepare a conceptual design layout for the Blue Ridge Salford-North service area. The
conceptual plan will identify up to three (3) vacuum station site alternatives that will be presented to NPU.

The conceptual design services will include the following tasks:

A. Data Collection and Review - The Consultant will collect and review readily available design information

and record drawings for existing utilities within the proposed corridor. NPU will make available existing

reports, studies, technical analyses, drawings, operational information, and other documents regarding

the proposed corridors, such as existing property and topographic surveys, plats, zoning maps and the
location and extent of utility easements along the proposed pipeline corridor. The Consultant will also

perform a field site visit to note any above ground features that would impact design or construction.

B. Sunshine 811 Design Ticket - The Consultant will request a design ticket through Sunshine 811 to

identify utility agencies/owners in the project area and contact each to request information available on

their utilities located along the route.

C. Field Site Review - A field site visit will be performed by the Consultant to assist with the confirmation

of existing utility locations as well as identify other above ground obstacles along the proposed route.

D. Provide a proposed vacuum sewer conceptual layout for the service area for each of the three (3)

alternative vacuum station locations. Proposed vacuum station locations will be confirmed with NPU

prior to the development of the vacuum sewer layout. Expansion of the potable water system will also

be evaluated at this stage in conjunction with the vacuum sewer layout.

E. Prepare an Opinion of Probable Cost (OPC) for each vacuum station location, vacuum sewer layout,

and water service improvements. Because Consultant does not control the cost of labor, materials,

equipment, or services furnished by others, methods of determining prices, or competitive bidding or
market conditions, any opinions rendered as to costs, including but not limited to opinions as to the

costs of construction and materials, will be made based on experience and represent its judgment as

Page 1 of 14





an experienced and qualified professional familiar with the industry. Consultant cannot and does not

guarantee that proposals, bids, or actual costs will not vary from its opinions of cost.

F. Conduct a conceptual design workshop with NPU and any other stakeholders to review and discuss

the vacuum station location alternatives, vacuum sewer layout, and potential potable water system

expansion. The Consultant will prepare an agenda and meeting summary. The Consultant will proceed
with design of subarea A within the Phase 1 Project limits (hereafter referred to as Phase 1A) following

the conceptual design workshop. For the purpose of this Agreement, Phase 1A is assumed to be as

shown in in Figure 1 . Comments discussed at the workshop will be addressed in the 60% design plans.
Any additional tasks that may be required to select an alternate will be provided as an additional service.

TASK 2: SURVEYING SERVICES

The Consultant will contract with a surveyor to provide surveying services once the Phase 1A limits have

been defined under Task 1 . The services provided by the subconsultant will consist of the following tasks.

A. A Topographic/Route Survey will be provided for the Phase 1A area shown in the attached Figure 1.
The survey limits will extend from right-of-way to right-of-way and will include the parcel for the selected

vacuum station location. The survey will locate and identify the following within the survey limits:

1. Driveways (size and type of material).

2. Trees (by species, i,e., Oak, etc.) with a diameter at breast height (D.B.H.) greater than 4-inches.

3. Above ground features within the survey limits including utility poles, above ground utilities,

culverts, fence lines, wetland jurisdictional lines, soil borings and other visible features within the

proposed pipeline corridor which are pertinent to design and construction activities,

4, Appurtenances, paint marks, flagging and other indicators of the presence of underground utilities.

B. Apparent right-of-way lines will be determined in accordance with the existing monumentation and

information supplied by NPU. No title searches will be performed as part of this Agreement.

C. Site elevations will be taken at a maximum of 100-foot intervals, at grade breaks, at changes in direction

on curbing/paving within the limits of the survey.

D. Benchmarks (Vertical Control) -All elevations established will be in feet, shall be referenced to existing
published NGS/City of North Port benchmarks and shall refer to North American Vertical Datum

(N.A.V.D.) of 1988. A minimum of two permanent Benchmarks, establishing vertical control for the

project, will be placed where appropriate. Provide temporary benchmarks placed at intervals not to
exceed 1,000 feet along the project route and outside of anticipated construction limits. All

monumentation found or set shall be identified on the survey drawing(s).

1, All data will be referenced to Florida State Plane Coordinates - North American Datum (NAD) 83/11
datum - Florida West Zone.

All work will be performed in accordance with the standards of practice outlined in Chapter 5J-17 of the

Florida Administrative Code, pursuant to Section 472.027, Florida Statutes. This scope of services does

not include title searches.

TASK 3: GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES

The Consultant will contract with a geotechnical subconsultant to evaluate the soil conditions within Phase

1A of the service area as shown in Figure 1 . The services provided by the subconsultant will consist of the

following tasks:

Page 2 of 14





A. Contact local underground utility agencies near the proposed boring locations and provide adequate

clearance prior to field explorations.

B. Provide limited maintenance of traffic control through signage and flag men for personnel and

equipment safety during geotechnical work.

C. Perform Geotechnical Explorations - Explorations will include two (2) Standard Penetration Tests (SPT)
borings to depths of 30 feet each at the vacuum station and up to eleven (11) staggered SPT borings

along the proposed vacuum pipelines every 500' at 10 feet below grade.

D. Visually examine all recovered soil samples in the laboratory and perform laboratory tests on selected

representative samples to develop the soil legend for the project using the Unified Soil Classification

System, as appropriate. The laboratory testing will include percent passing the #200 sieve, Atterberg

limits testing, organic and natural moisture content determination and corrosion series (Environmental

tests) on selected samples.

E. The geotechnical subconsultant will provide a report to summarize engineering evaluations and
analyses that will include the following:

1. Visual classification of the soils and general assessment of area geology based on experience,
study of geological literature and boring information.

2. Discuss design and/or construction considerations including foundation recommendations for the

vacuum station based on the soil and groundwater conditions developed from the borings including

earthwork recommendations, dewatering, hard soil conditions, need for sheet piles or bracing in

open cut areas, potential settlement from sheeting or compaction to above ground structures, etc.
The geotechnical subconsultant will also provide soil design parameters including estimated soil

strength and density parameters, internal friction angles, dry and wet densities, cohesion and earth
pressure coefficients (active and passive).

3. Address groundwater levels encountered in the borings performed and approximate seasonal high

groundwater at the vacuum station and along the vacuum pipeline.

4. Recommendations for construction including a summary report which includes a summary of

findings and analysis.

TASK 4: ELECTRICAL, INSTRUMENTATION, CONTROLS AND MEP SERVICES

The Consultant will provide Mechanical, Electrical, and Plumbing (MEP) services that will consist of the

following tasks:

A. Obtain and review electrical design by vacuum sewer manufacturer. Identify vacuum station power

requirements and coordinate with the electrical service provider and NPU for requirements to place the
station into service.

B. Prepare electrical single line diagrams for the vacuum pump station, The single line diagrams will be

reviewed by the vacuum sewer manufacturer and NPU. Comments will be addressed and incorporated

into the final plans.

C, Specify and size a generator for the vacuum station. Generator size will meet all reliability and

redundancy requirements in accordance with the latest NPU standard technical specifications.

D. Prepare design plans for the Heating Ventilation and Air Conditioning (HVAC) system within the vacuum

station including ventilation. The HVAC system plans will be reviewed by the vacuum sewer
manufacturer and NPU. Comments will be addressed and incorporated into the final plans.

Page 3 of 14





E. Prepare MEP design plans for the vacuum pump station. The MEP design plans will be reviewed by

the vacuum sewer manufacturer and NPU. Comments will be addressed and incorporated into the

final plans.

TASK 5: STRUCTUAL SERVICES

The Consultant will perform the following services for the vacuum pump station:

A. Structural design of the vacuum pump station building and equipment support pads in accordance with

the requirements of the 2020 Florida Building Code and additional wind load requirements as specified

by NPU. The building is anticipated to be a split-level structure with masonry walls above grade and

concrete walls / stem walls below grade.

B. Prepare door and window schedules for the structure.

C. The pre-engineered roof trusses and stairs will be designed by the vacuum sewer manufacturer

delegate engineers. The Consultant will prepare design criteria to be used by the delegate engineers

for the roof trusses and stairs.

D. Prepare construction plans for the structural portion of the vacuum pump station building.

TASK 6: INTERMEDIATE DESIGN DRAWINGS (60% PHASE)

A, The Consultant will prepare 60% design drawings consisting of the following:

1. Cover Sheet, Index Map, Table of Contents and Legend.

2. Survey Base Map showing apparent rights-of-way, existing utilities and existing easements, if

applicable.

3. Subsurface Utility Engineering data and information.

4. Geotechnical investigation data and information.

5. Horizontal and vertical alignment (Plan and Profile View) of the proposed vacuum sewer main
and/or water mains.

6. Preliminary site plan for the vacuum pump station.

B. The Consultant shall supplement NPU approved technical specifications with vacuum sewer

specifications that may be needed for implementation of the vacuum station and vacuum sewer mains.

C. The Consultant shall prepare a 60% OPC based on the conceptual OPC that was established during

the conceptual design.

D, The Consultant will send the utility companies with facilities in the right-of-way a copy of the 60% plans

to have them verify their facilities located along the route of the pipeline.

E. The Consultant will submit two (2) sets of the following: 60% design drawings (11" x 17"), 60% draft

technical specifications and 60% OPC. Consultant shall submit an electronic version in PDF format of
the submittal to the NPU project manager. Comments from NPU on the 60% drawings will be integrated

into the subsequent design drawings as discussed in the tasks below. It is anticipated that comments
will be obtained from NPU within the 2 weeks following the submittal date.

This scope of services does not include hydraulic modeling to establish water main sizes. Hydraulic

modeling services can be provided as an additional service. It is assumed that NPU will provide the

necessary water main sizes to meet fire flow and other state and local requirements.

Page 4 of 14





TASK 7: PERMITTING SERVICES

A. Consultant will prepare for and attend a pre-application meeting with the following permitting agencies

below regarding their specific permitting requirements and agreements:

1. Florida Department of Environmental Protection - Standard General Environmental Resource
Permit (Processed through FDEP).

2. Florida Department of Environmental Protection - Specific Permit to Construct PWS Component.

(Processed through Department of Health (DOH)).

3. City of North Port Site Development Review (SDR).

B. The Consultant will prepare each permit application described above along with the required supporting

documents and submit to NPU for review prior to submittal to the appropriate regulatory agency, The

Consultant will respond to one (1) set of comments from each permitting agency.

NPU will pay for all permit fees required for this portion of work.

TASK 8: FINAL DESIGN DRAWINGS AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS (90% and 100% PHASE)

The purpose of the final design drawings is to provide responses to NPU 60% Design Drawing comments.

A. The 90% design submittal will consist of the following;

1. Incorporation of NPU 60% review comments.

2. All proposed construction detail sheets.

3. Completed general notes for the plans,

4. A set of technical specifications in PDF and MS Word format.

B. The Consultant shall update the previously prepared opinion of probable construction cost (OPC) with
design and quantity changes based on NPU 60% comments.

C. The Consultant will submit two (2) sets of the 90% design drawings (11" x 17"), 90% technical

specifications and OPC. Consultant shall submit an electronic version in PDF format of the submittal

to NPU. Comments from NPU for the 90% drawings will be integrated into the subsequent design

drawings as discussed in the tasks below. It is anticipated that comments will be obtained from NPU

within 2 weeks of the submittal date.

D. The final contract documents (100%) design submittal will consist of the following;

1, One (1) complete original signed and sealed set of the construction bid documents comprising of

technical specifications and construction drawings with the NPU 90% review comments

incorporated.

2. One PDF of the final construction drawings.

3. Blank bid form in MS Excel format.

4. Construction duration schedule and recommendations for liquidated damages.

5. Final OPC.

6. One PDF of the geotechnical report.

7. A thumb drive containing the AutoCAD drawings.

Page 5 of 14





TASK 9; BID PHASE SERVICES

The Consultant will coordinate with NPU to provide the following bid phase tasks for the project:

A. Provide electronic copies and unbound bid documents to NPU. The Consultant will review general and

supplemental contract conditions (provided by NPU) for consistency with the technical specification

requirements.

B. The Consultant will respond to requests for information (RFI) from bidders regarding interpretation and

clarification of bid documents and will assist with preparation of addenda as appropriate.

C. In conjunction with NPU, the Consultant will attend a pre-bid meeting for prospective bidders for the

project.

D. Based on the responsive bids submitted, the Consultant will contact and review references and prepare

a contractor qualification and recommendation letter to NPU.

E. Upon completion of the bid phase, the Consultant shall develop and provide conformed sets of the

construction documents that will include any changes that were made during the bid phase to NPU.

Consultant will also provide a thumb drive containing the AutoCAD drawings of the conformed
construction documents,

TASK 10: ENGINEER OF RECORD SERVICES DURING CONSTRUCTION

A. The Consultant will attend a pre-construction conference with the contractor and NPU staff to discuss

contract requirements and responsibilities.

B. The Consultant will review and provide written response to Shop Drawings and other data which

Contractor is required to submit within the time specified by the Contract Documents, but only for

conformance with the NPU standards and information given in the Contract Documents. Such review

and approvals or other action will not extend to means, methods, techniques, equipment choice and

usage, sequences, schedules, or procedures of construction or to related safety precautions and

programs,

C. The Consultant will provide written response to reasonable and appropriate Contractor requests for
information (RFI's) and issue necessary clarifications and interpretations of the Contract Documents to

NPU as appropriate to facilitate the orderly completion of Contractor's work. Any orders authorizing

variations from the Contract Documents will be made by NPU.

D. The Consultant shall log receipt of, and review and respond to, RFI's and Shop Drawings.

E. The Consultant will review and make recommendations related to Change Orders submitted or

proposed by the Contractor.

F. The Consultant shall determine the acceptability, subject to NPU approval, of material substitutions

proposed by the Contractor.

G. The Consultant will conduct periodic field reviews to determine whether permit conditions pertaining to

construction are being adhered to by the Contractor. At such times, record information and

documentation of compliance with permit conditions will be confirmed using the Contractors field red-

lined set of Construction Documents.

H. The Consultant shall attend and witness the pressure test as performed by the Contractor, to ensure

compliance with the permit conditions.

I. The Consultant will prepare the forms and compile the supporting documentation to request final
certification for permits. The documents will be submitted for NPU review and signature prior to final

submittal to regulatory agencies.

Page 6 of 14





J. Based upon as-built information provided by the Contractor, the Consultant will prepare final record

drawings by incorporating the as-built data into the plan view of the proposed construction drawings.

Profile adjustments wili not be required as part of the record drawing preparations. Final record drawing
submittal to NPU shall consist of the following:

1. One (1) electronic copy on a thumb drive in AutoCAD 2020 and PDF.

2. Two (2) half-sized (1 1-inch x 17-inch) sets of record drawings.

NPU RESPONSIBILITIES

NPU will be responsible for the following:

A. NPU shall assign a project manager, who will serve as the primary point of contact for the Consultant

during the project.

B. Provide record drawings of the existing facilities within the project area, if available.

C. NPU shall be responsible for the printing and distribution of the bidding and conformed documents.

D. NPU shall provide all permitting fees required for the project.

E. Hydraulic modeling report as needed if water main improvements are to be included in the design.

Page 7 of 14





FIGURE 1 - PROJECT LIMITS
Itl

MOVER WATERWAY

POTENTIAL VACUUM ,
STATION LOCATION

POTENTIAL PHASE
1A DESIGN LIMITS

BLUE RIDGE-SALFORD
PHASE 1 PROJECT AREA

Page 8 of 14





EXHIBIT B - FEE SCHEDULE

Page 9 of 14





EXHIBIT B

FEE SCHEDULE

TASK

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

10.0

LUMP SUM SERVICES

Conceptual Design and Data Collection

Surveying Services (Outside Services)

Geotechnical Services (Outside Services)

Electrical, Instrumentation, Controls and MEP Services

Structural Services

Intermediate Design Drawings (60% Phase)

Permitting Services

Final Design Drawings and Contract Documents (90% and 100% Phase)

Bid Phase Services

Engineer of Record Services During Construction

TOTAL FEE

FEE
APPORTIONMENT

$66,736.00

$79,800.00

$8,700.00

$50,158.00

$23,035.00

$50,922.00

$16,249.00

$63,467.00

$25,616.00

$90,113.00

$474,796.00

Page 10 of 14





PROJECT WORK PUW PERSON-HOUR ESTIMATE
Project Name: CNP Neighborhood Expansion - Blue Pidge North Salford

Date Prepared: 4/1/2021
Estimated By: Ashiey Miele

KHA Taskfl
Subtask 10 »

1.0

KHA Task Name
Subtask Name/Description

.onceptual Design ana Data collection

<ick-0ff Meeting

Data Collection (asbuilts, reports, hydrautic model, etc.). Field Site Reviews
Conceptual Layout, Phasing Plans, and Cost Estimates (3)
Layout and Phasing Workshop with City
Tschnical Memorandum, Review and Revisions

Subtotal (Hours)l

Direct Labor {Person-Hours)

Senior

Prof. II

$ 262.86

0
0

3
0
5
8

Senior

Prof. I

$ 238.96

d
&
B

4
10
30

lasK i oai (fee)] S2,l03 | 57,16°
2.0 j^urveying services (.uusaiae ^en/tces;

>asK tonu (f-eejj

3.0

4.0

toeoTecnnicsi ^ep/iees (uuisiae ^ervices^

Task Total (F<

Electrical, Instrumentation, Controls and MEP Serelces

Review of Vacuum S&wer Manufacturer Drawings

Emergency Power Requiremsnts
Design Drawings Si-Technlcai SpedficaSEons

Subtotal (Hours)l

2
2
4
s

^ [_lasK lot3l(heet| S2,I03
s.o &tructural services

BuHding and Equipment Pad Design Calculations
Design Drawings &Technieal Specifications

^ubtotal (Hours;

2
4
6

J_TasR rotal (l-ee)] $1,577
6.0 Intermediate Design Drawings |60» Phase)

Design Drawings Sc Technical Sped ft cat! ons (indudes UtiEity Coordination)
Engineer's OpinSon ofProbabie Cost
Revisw Meeting with City

bubtotai ^Moursj

Ilasn lotal|Fee)|

7.0

c

Permitting Services
FDEP Permitting
Cl'.v of North Port SDR, INF, Building Permit

Subtotal (Hours)|

5
0

0
5

Sl.314

0
0
0

Task Total (Fee)) SO

4
4

8
16

$3,823

4
6

10

Prof.

S 203.12

8
12

IS
8
12
58

S11.78I

Analyst

$ 167.27

b

40
36
10
18

uo

Analyst

S M3.3S

6

48
45
12
24
135

Senior

Tech Support

S 137.10

0
s

15
8
6

37

$18,400 ] $19,356 { SSflM

I I
I
I

I
8
8
12
28

'ssftsr

6
s
14

$:>,390—jS2.844

10 20

2 j 4
4 | 4

T6-

$3,823

4
4
8

-S1,912"

28

55,687

s
8

16

12
18
24
54

I
24

36
61
124

0

0
72
72

-S9,033|$17,779 | $9,89T

10
16
26

IS
36
54

0
24
24

$4,349 | $7,743 | $3,298

45
s
6

58

72
12
6

90

120
0
0

120

$9,869 | 512,904 | Si6,4S8^

12
12
24

-S3;250 | S4.014

24
16
40

S5.735

0
0
0

"so"

Support
Staff

S 83.64

0
6
10
6
12
34

Total

S 176.66

24
us

135
48
87

420

$2,844 | $66,736"

I
-$79;800-

I $S,700

10

0
12
22

60

68
196
324

$1,840 | $50,158

0
10

10

40
104
144

$836 I $23,035

8
2
0
10

S836

8

280
28

20
328

§50,922

56
8 I 48
16 i 104

-$133S- $16,249

Page 11 of 14









EXHIBIT C - PROJECT SCHEDULE

Page 13 of 14





EXHIBIT C

PRODUCTION SCHEDULE

SERVICES

Notice to Proceed (NTP)

Conceptual Design and Data Collection

Intermediate Design Drawings (60% Phase)

Permitting Services

Final Design Drawings and Contract Documents (90% Phase and Final)

Bid Phase Services

Engineer of Record Services During Construction

Duration (Days)

0

120

70

70

120

TBD

TBD

START DATE

May 3, 2021

May 3, 2021

July 12, 2021

July 12,2021

September 20, 2021

TBD

TBD

END DATE

May 3, 2021

August 31,2021

September 20, 2021

September 20, 2021

January 18,2022

TBD

TBD

Page 14 of 14





SURVKY

March 11,2021

Ms. Ashley Miele, P.E.
Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
1777 Main Street Suite 200
Sarasota, FL 34236

Re; Proposal for Professional Surveying Services
City of North Port Phase 1 - Topographic Route Surveys
North Port, Florida

Dear Ms. Miele:

Pursuant to the information you have supplied, Hyatt Survey Services, Inc. is pleased to provide the
following proposal for the surveying services required on the above referenced project:

SCOPE OF SERVICES
I. Topographic Survey:

A. Hyatt Survey will perform a Topographic Survey of approximately 20,000 If of public Rights
of Way as located in North Port, Florida. (See attached exhibit,)

B, Apparent right of way lines will be determined in accordance with existing monumentation
and information supplied by the Client, City or County. No Title Searches will be performed
as part of this scope of services.

C. Hyatt Survey will locate visible aboveground site improvements, utilities and appurtenances.
Underground utilities will be graphically depicted on the survey drawing(s) in accordance
with visible appurtenances, More specifically, the following items will be located as part of
this survey:
1. Edge of pavement, curb edges and valley elevation, driveways, mailboxes, street signs,

high (crown) and low points in the road and any other above ground appurtenances and
landscaping. Gravity inverts and valves in the roadway identified as well.

2. Water service meters for each home

D. Hyatt Survey Services, Inc. will assume NO responsibility for the completeness and/or
accuracy of any subsurface data represented on the survey drawing(s) from information
provided by others.

E, Hyatt Survey will determine site elevations on a maximum fifty (50) foot grid, at grade
breaks, at changes in direction on curbing/paving within the limits described above.

F. All elevations will be referenced to the NAVD 88 vertical datum. No less than two (2) project
benchmarks will be established on site.

G, All data will be referenced to Florida State Plane Coordinates - NAD 83/11 datum - Florida
West Zone.

2012 Lena Road, Bradcnton, Florida 34211 Phone: 941-748-4693 Fax: 941-744-1643





r^
SURVFY

Ms. Ashley Miele, P.E.
Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
March 11,2021
Page 2

H, Hyatt Survey will provide the survey drawing(s) AutoCAD format prepared to the client's
CAD/layer specifications as well as six (6) signed and sealed paper copies of the survey
drawing(s).

I. This project will require no more than sixty (60) calendar days to complete from our receipt
of a written "notice to proceed."

Hyatt Survey proposes to provide these services for the lump sum fees as follows:

1. Topographic Route Survey: $79.800.00

All work will be performed in accordance with the standards of practice outlined in Chapter 5J-17 of the
Florida Administrative Code, pursuant to Section 472.027, Florida Statutes.

I have attached our standard "General Contract, Provisions and Conditions" as part of this agreement. To
accept this proposal, please sign where indicated below and return a copy of this document as your
acceptance of this agreement and our authorization to proceed,

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me at 941 -748-4693. I look
forward to working with you on this project,

Sincerely,
HYATT SURVEY SERVICES, INC.

f^ff. A ^
Pamela A. Hyatt, P.S.M.

President

Accepted by; Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc.

Sign here:_Date;.
Print name here:

2012 Lciin Road, Bradenton, Florida 34211 Phone: 941-748-4693 Fax: 941-744-1643





SURVRY

Exhibit
City of North Port Ph. 1 Survey Limits

2012 Lcna Road, Bradenton, Florida 34211 Phone: 941-748-4693 Fax: 941-744-1643





ATTACHMENT "A"

GENERAL CONTRACT
Provisions & Conditions

Services to be rendered under this Contract Agreement (Agreement) between Hyatt Survey
Services, Inc. (Hyatt Survey) and the Client are based upon those provisions as set forth
in the original proposal letter (Proposal) and are included together with and made part of
this Agreement. The Proposal and these General Contract Provisions & Conditions
represent the entire understanding between the Client and Hyatt Survey. Any
modifications in the terms of this Agreement must be executed in writing and accepted by
both parties involved.

A. Description of Services:

1. The Basic Services to be performed under this contract are limited to those "Scope of
Services" items as specifically stated on the attached proposal and no others.

2. Any Additional Services requested after the commencement date of this project shall be
considered as Additional Services to the Basic Services. All additional Services shall be
subject to additional compensation either at Hyatt Survey's current hourly rate schedule or
at a rate as agreed to by both Hyatt Survey and the Client.

B. Standard Provisions:

1. The Proposal is valid for a period of thirty (30) days from the date thereon. All hourly rates
quoted are subject to revision quarterly, unless otherwise agreed upon by both parties.

2. Hyatt Survey shall carry and maintain worker's compensation, general liability, professional
liability and comprehensive automobile liability insurances for the period of this contract.
Proof of insurance will be furnished upon request. Coverage requested above the
established company limits may be available upon agreement for reimbursement for
additional expenses by the Client.

3, Payments to Hyatt Survey are the sole responsibility of the signatory of the Agreement and
are not subject to any third party compensation condition or agreement. Invoices are
rendered as agreed upon, but not to exceed monthly, and are deemed due and payable
upon receipt. Outstanding invoices over thirty (30) days past due from the date on the
invoices are deemed "past due" and subject to a finance charge of 1 Vz percent per month.
Invoice payments must be kept current and are not to exceed 30 days. After this 30 days
all work may be subject to suspension, unless otherwise agreed upon by both parties.

4. Either the Client or Hyatt Survey may, with seven (7) days written notice, terminate this
agreement, if the other party fails to perform under the terms of this contract. If termination
of the project is through no fault of Hyatt Survey, Hyatt Survey will be compensated for all
services performed to date, including all reimbursabie expenses along with a 10%
"Termination Expense Assessment" of all remaining unbilled project fees per this
agreement. Additional project mobilization or start up fees may be added to any fee
remaining after termination of a project, if the project is reactivated after a period often (10)
days.

2012 Lena Road, Bradenton, Florida 34211 Phone: 941-748-4693 Fax: 941-744-1643





5. Hyatt Survey's services under this contract do not include participation in any actions of
litigation. All expert witness services are to be provided by and compensated for under a
separate contract as negotiated and executed by the parties.

6. The Client and Hyatt Survey agree that no warranties, guarantees, representations, or

statements of any nature have been relied upon and used as a basis for this agreement,
unless contained herein or as may be implied to in Florida Statutes.

7. Hyatt Survey is not responsible for any failure to perform under any conditions which arise
from causes beyond Hyatt Survey's reasonable control or which may be caused by any
unavoidable or unforeseeable action arising beyond any reasonable Hyatt Survey or Client
control.

8. To the fullest extent provided by law, and withstanding any other provision of this
Agreement, the total aggregate liability due to any error, omission or other professional
negligence shall be limited to a total sum of $10,000.00 or the fee agreed upon under this
Agreement (less any third part costs), whichever is greater.

9. Any errors, omissions or deficiencies on any document issued by Hyatt Sun/ey and
observed by the Client or his representative, must be reported only to Hyatt Survey
promptly in order to facilitate mitigation of any claimed losses, which may arise or be due.

10, Hyatt Survey shall be entitled to collect it's costs and reasonable attorney's fee incurred in
the collection of any fee due Hyatt Survey; including all fees incurred in any litigation
resulting from the enforcement of any of the terms of this Agreement.

11. All original documents and files, both digital and hardcopy, resulting from the Agreement
are and shall remain the property of Hyatt Survey. Hyatt Survey will furnish six (6) copies
of the final product as directed for delivery by the Client. Any reuse or reissue of drawings
or documents must be approved by Hyatt Survey and must be limited to the specific
purpose stated on the face of the document. The Client will hold Hyatt Survey harmless
from all claims arising from unauthorized acts of reissuance or reuse of any document of
service in this Agreement.

12, The Client will approve all sub-contracts or sub-consultants prior to engagement by Hyatt
Survey on their behalf. Hyatt Survey may act as an Authorized Agent only when both the
Client and Hyatt Survey properly execute a written agreement.

2012 Luna Road, Bradenton, Florida 34211 Phone: 941-74S-4693 Fax: 941-744-1643





UNIVERSAL
ENGINEERING SCIENCES
Consultants In: Gcotechnical Engineering • Enviionmc-ntal Sciynces

Geophysical Services • Construction Materials Testing • Threshold Inspection
Building Inspection • Plan Review • Building Code Administration

March 15,2021

Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc.
1777 Main Street
Sarasota, FL 34236

Attention: Ms. Ashley Miele

LOCATIONS'.
Alhmu
Charlotte. NC
Clcwislnn, n,
Om (niKt I^.-tch
Cliantilly. \'A
Hageistimn, MD
Dcliav Beach. FL
Furt M\ cis
l:»rt Pjt;rL'c
Gaincs\ilte
JiKkspitvilli:
Miami
Oc.il.1

Orl:nitlulllc,]i!quar1cr»)
Palm Coa»l
P:utam;)("itv
Pcn.<at;ol;i

Puit Sl. Lucic. Fl.
K«k:ktt;di;e
Snraiota

Sl Pcleisbuiy
Tit mii.'i

TiFlon
West Palm UcaJi

RE: PROPOSAL TO PROVIDE GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES
Proposed Blue Ridge Salford Phase I- Vacuum sewer
S Salford Boulevard
North Port, Florida
UES Proposal Number: 1130.0321.00035

Dear Ms. Miele:

Universal Engineering Sciences, LLC. (UES) appreciates this opportunity to submit this proposal to
provide geotechnical services at the above referenced project. Our understanding of this project with
our proposed scope of services and cost estimates, are presented below. Our proposal is based on
the information provided in your email dated March 9, 2021.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project under consideration involves the design of a new vacuum sewer line of approximately 5,500
LF in North Port, FL. An aerial plan showing the route was provided to us.

The purpose of our services is to explore and evaluate the soil conditions with respect to the planned
design and provide recommendations to aid in groundwater considerations, foundation design, and soil
design paramenters.

This proposal assumes that the test boring locations will be readily accessible using a truck mounted
drilling rig.

Due to the nature of the equipment required to perform the test borings, some property disturbance
should be expected. Our proposal does include limited site clean up including backfilling the
boreholes with sand for safety considerations. No other restoration services (i.e, pressure washing,
landscaping, repairing wheel ruts, etc.) are included in this proposal. We understand that rights of
entry and access to the property will be provided to us prior to and at commencement of field
activities.

If this information is incorrect, please contact UES so that we modify our proposal, if necessary.

1748 Independence Boulevard, Suite B-1 Sarasota. FL 34234/ Ph.941-358-7410 Fx.941-358.7353
www.unlversalenaineerlnq.com





Gcotechnlcal Engineering • Geophysical Assessments
Environmental Sciences - Pavement Evaluations

Construction Materials Testing

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Based upon your request and our current understanding of the project, we have included the following
scope of services for the project.

• Contact the local underground utility clearance agency prior to beginning the field exploration
• Two (2) SPT borings to a depth of 30 feet below grade for the vacuum pump site
• Eleven (11) SPT borings to a depth of 10 feet below grade for the vacuum sewer

mains/Right of way (staggered borings every 500 feet)
• MOT
• All boring locations will be backfilled/grouted to grade upon work completion

Standard Penetration Test (ASTM D 1586) will be performed in the boring continuous to a depth of 10
feet and at five feet intervals to the boring termination. Our field representative will visually classify the
soil samples at each test interval and place them in clean containers which are labeled for future
identification. Groundwater levels will be obtained in the boring upon initial encounter.

The soil samples will be transported to our laboratory for visual classification testing, and to evaluate
the pertinent engineering properties. At the completion of the field and laboratory testing services we
will prepare a report under the direction of a registered professional engineer which contains the
following information at a minimum:

- Soil boring logs and visual soil classifications
- Existing groundwater levels & estimated seasonal high groundwater level
- Foundation recommendations and soil bearing capacity
- Utility/trench excavation recommendations
- Soil Design Parameters
- Laboratory testing results

SCHEDULE

Based upon our current schedule at the time of this proposal, we anticipate completing the field
exploration and laboratory testing program and issuing a geotechnical report within 3 to 4 weeks upon
receipt of written authorization to proceed. Preliminary findings can be provided via email prior to
the release of the final report upon completion of the field and laboratory testing program to expedite
your civil engineering design schedule.

PROPOSAL

LIES is prepared to perform the geotechnical exploration for the total fee of $8,700.00.

"Committed to Service"





Geotechnical Engineering • Geophysical Assessments
Environmental Sciences • Pavement Evaluations

Construction Materials Testing

We have assumed that all boring locations are accessible to standard, truck-mounted drilling
equipment, and you will grant our personnel Right of Access to the property. If there are special
access considerations (i.e. a locked gate), please provide us with the necessary information to
gain entry to the site. If we are unable to access the property upon arrival, additional charges may
apply.

Enclosed you will find our Work Authorization/Proposal Acceptance Form. If you wish for us to
proceed, please have the party responsible for payment sign the appropriate space on the Work
Authorization/Proposal Acceptance Form and return one copy to us.

Universal Engineering Sciences appreciates this opportunity to offer our services, and we are looking
forward to the assignment. Please call if you have any questions,

Sincerely,

UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES, LLC.

.^-

Yudelsy Epler
Project Engineer

Robert Gomez, P.E.
Branch Manager

EXHIBIT I NOTES

Additional services, consultations, or meetings if requested, will be invoiced at Universal Engineering Sciences' standard
rates.

This fee estimate includes three (3) copies of the final report. Additional copies can be provided at cost of $0.35 per page
plus mailing costs.

All reports will be shipped via first class mail on project completion. Shipping via overnight delivery service will be
provided at the client's request at cost plus 15%

This fee proposal will remain effective for 60 days. If you should require more than 60 days to formally authorize us to
proceed, we request that you permit us to update our proposal to account for any changes in costs.

The client will be responsible for all applicable taxes.

"Committed to Service"





UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES, LLC.
Work Authorization / Proposal Acceptance Form

PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN ONE COPY

Universal Engineering Sciences, LLC. (Universal) is pleased to provide the services described below. The purpose of this document is
to describe the terms under which the services will be provided and to obtain formal authorization.

Project Name: Expansion Blue Ridge Salford Phase 1 - North Port - GEO - Kimlev-Horn - 3.9.21 _ Date: March 15, 2021

Project Location: . North Port. Florida

Client Name: Kimlev-Horn & Associates, Inc. _ Contact: Ashley Miele

Contact Business Address:

Contact Fax Number: _ Contact Phone: _ Email: Ashley. Miele(a>kimlev-horn .corn

I, Scope of Services & Understanding of Project (See attached proposal or as indicated

UES Opportunity No.: 1130.0321.00035

Total Service Estimate = $ 8,700.00

below).

II. Contract Documents. The following documents form part of the Agreement and are incorporated herein by referral:

A. Universal General Conditions.

In the event of any inconsistency or conflicting among the Contract Documents, the provision in that Contract Documents first listed

above shall govern,

Ill, Authority to proceed and for payment. (To be completed by Client)

A. For payment of Services, invoice to the account of:
Social Security Number or

Firm;_ Federal Identification No.:
Address: _ City: _ Zip Code:Attention: _ Title:
Phone; _ Fax:
B. If the invoice is to be mailed for approval to someone other than the account charged, please indicate where, below;

Firm:_

Address: _ City: _ Zip Code:
Attention: _ _ Title:

Phone: Fax:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duty authorized representatives

this _ day of _ 2021.
CLIENT: _ UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES, LLC.

f(;-. ^'/i
'V-'

BY (signature): _ BY (signature): '
NAME: _ NAME: Robert 1. Gornez
TITLE:_TITLE: Branch Manager

Return Executed Copies to;
Universal Engineering Sciences, LLC.

1748 Independence Boulevard, Suite B-1, Sarasota, FL 34234
Tel (941) 358-7410 • Fax (941) 358-7353





Universal Engineering Sciences, Ll.C
GENERAL CONDITJONS

SECTION I: KHSl'ONSIBlLITrcS
1-1 tJnireriiill Knglneep'iug Sciences, I.t.C, Universal Engineering fnspcctions, Ll.C, ami GF/1 [nleniuliwml Inc. ("IIES"), lnirc llie rcsponsibilily J'w i.iroviding the

srn'ices tk'scribcd iimler ihi! Hcope ofSrrvices secllon. The work Is to be iwrfnrmcd according In accepted slandards of care and Is lo he complelt'cl m a limcly
manner. The term "UES" us used Iwrein ilu'lmles till of Unirn-sal Enginrrring Sciences, /.AC, Llniver.'ial Kngineering lnsiwclinns. l.LC. CiFA lnlfnwliimal. Inc..
its' agents, employees, professional SH{1)'. ami subconlmciors.

1.2 The Client or a duly authorjy.ed rcprescnlativc is responsible for providing ULS with a clear undcrslanding of the project nature and scope. The Client shall
supply UIiS with sufficient and adequate inlbnnalion, including, but nol limjted to, maps, site plans, reports, surveys and designs, to allow UL'S to properly
complete the specified services, Tlic Client shall also communicate changes in the nature and scope of the project as soon as possible during rerfomiance of the
work so that the changes can be incoqiorated into (lie work product.

1.3 The Client acknowledges llial LIES s responsibilities in providing the services described under the Scope of Services section islimiled lo lliose services described
therein, and llic Client hereby assumes any collateral or affilialcd dutJL", ncccssilated by ur Ibr lliosc services. Suel) dulics may include, bin arc not limited to,
reporting requirements imposed by any third party such as letlural, stale, or local entities, the provision ol'aiiy required notices to any tlliril party, or llie srcuring
of necessary permits or pemiissions 1'rcnn any lliird parties required for UES's provision of the services so described, unless otherwise iigrcucl upon by both
panics.

1.4 Universal wilt nol be responsible Ibr scheduling our services and will not be responsible for tests or inspection'; tliat are not performed due to a failure to schedule
our services un the project or any resulting damages.

15 PURSUANT TO FLORIDA STATUTES §558.0035, ANY INDIVIDUAL EMPLOYEE OR
AGENT OF UES MAY NOT BE HELD INDIVIDUALLY LIABLE FOR NEGLIGENCE.

SECTION 2: STANDARD OF CARE
2.1 Scn'ices performed by IJES untler this Agreement will be conducted in a manner consistent with the level of care and 5kill ordinarily exercised by members of

IJES's profession practicing contcniporaneoilsly under similar conditions in (lie locality of the project. No other wan-anty, expre.ss or implied, is made
2.2 I'he Client recogniy.e;, (hat subsurface uundilions may vary t'roin tliosc observed at locations where borings, surveys, or other explorations iirc made, and that site

conditions may cli.mgu willi time. Data, interpretations, and recnmmendations by UKS will be based solely on infonnatiun available to IJES at the limi: of
service. UKS is respun-.ible I'or those ilalu, interprclations, and recoinmendations, bin will not be responsible for other parllcs' intcrprctalions or use ol'llic
jntbnnation developed.

2,3 Executiun ofthi.s document by UES is not a representation tliat UtiS has visited tliesite, bfcoine generally familiar with local conditions under which (hr services
are to be performed, or correlated personal observations with the requirements of the Scope of Services. 11 is Ihf Client's responsibilily to proviiic IJHS willi all
infomiution necessary for UES to provide Ihe srrviccs described under (lie Scope ofSen'ices. and the Client assumes all liability for intnrrnation not provided to
UES thai mny nfl'cct (he qnnliiy or •infficiency oftlie services so described.

2.4 Should LIES be rulained to provide thl'esliold inspeclion sciviccs under Floridu Stlltutcs §553.79, Clicnl acknowledges lliat UES's services Ihereundcr do not
constitute a guarantee thai the cinistructiun in question has been properly designed or constmcled, and UES's sci-viccs ilu not fi.'place any o{ tlic obligations or
liabililies associated with any arcliilcct. contractor, or structural engineer. Thcretbre it is explicitly agreed that the Client will not hold LIES responsible I'or the
proper pertbrmance uf service by any archilcct, contractor, structural engineer or any olhcr entity associated with the project.

SECTION 3: SITE ACCHSS AM) .SI'I'K (•ONI}|TIONS
3.1 Client will granl or obtain free access to Ihe site for alt equipment and personnel necessary for IJF.S to perfonn the work set I'urlh hi tin's Agreement- Till; Client

will notify uny and all possessors of the project site (liat Client has giantcd UtiS free access to the site. Ut:S will lake reasonable precautions to mininiiyc damage
to the site, but it is nndcrstooc) by Client that, in the normal course ot'work, some damage may uucur, and Ihe correction ui'such damai;!; is nol part ol' this
Agreement LUilcss so spcciitcd in the Proposal.

3.2 Tlic Client is responsible for the nccnracy of locations tbr all subterranean .'itmclures and ulililies. UGS ivitl take reasonable precautions to avoid known
subterranean structures, and the Client waives any cl.iim agftiltsl W.S, and agrees to defend, mdcmnily, and hold Oh'S Irannless ttom any claim or liahilfty for
injury or loss, including costs of defense, arising i'rom diimaBe done lo .subtcminean sliuclures ami ulililies not identil'icd or accurately located. In addition. Client
agrees to conipensale UES for any liinu spent 01 expenses incurred by LIES in dcl'cnse ol'nny such claim willi coinpen.sation In be based upon UKS's prevailing
fee schedule and expense reimtiursement policy.

SKCTION 4: SAMPI.H OWNERSHT11 AND DISPOSAI.
4.1 Soil or water samples obtained from (lie project during performance of the work shall remain the property oflhc Client.
'1,2 DES will dispose of or retuni lu Client all remaining soil5 and rock samples 611 days after submission of report covering thn.'ie sample?. Further storage nr

trails lcr ofsamples can be made at Client's expense upon Client's prior wrillen rcqucsl.
4.3 Samples which ure contaminatctl by pctrolcuui protlucts or other clieinical \\'asle n'ill be relumetl In ClniiK for Irealment or disposal, consistent with all

appropriate federal, state, or local regulations.
Sr.CIION 5: )!)1.1,ING AND PAVMRNT
5.1 UI^'S will submit invoices to Client mnnthly or upon complciion of services. Invoices will show charges for djftcrcnt personnel and expense classit'ications.
52 Puyinent is due 30 days after presentation of invoice and is past due .11 days from invoice date. Client agrees to pay a finance charge of one anii unc-half percent

(I '/) %) per month, or the maximum rate allowed by law. on past due accounts.
5.3 If LIES incurs any cxpen^ey to collect overdue billings on invoices, the .sums p.'jid by IJKS for rea.sonable attorney.s* fees. court cosb, [JES's liine, UES's expense.s,

and interest will be due and owing by the Client,
SKCTtON (i: OWNERSHIP AND USE OF DOCUMENTS
6.1 All reports, boring logs, field data, field notes. la





SECTION 7: DISCUVKRY 01'- UNANTICirATKt) HAXARUOHS MATERIALS
7.1 Client u'urraills that a rcasoniiblu ulTort has been made to inlorm UES of known or suspecled hazardous materials on ur near the project site.
7.2 Under Ihis agrecinenl, the lerm hazardous inaterisils include hazartlons materials (40 CFR 172.01), haxiirdous wasles (40 CFR 261.2), ha.'ardous substances (40

C1;R 300.6), petroleum products, polyclilorinatcd biplicnyls, und asbestos.
7.3 Hazardous materials may exisl at a site where llicrc is no reason to believe they could or should be present. LIES and Client agree that the discover)' of

unanticipated hazardous materials constitutes a changfd condition inandaling a renegotiation of (lie scope of work U1:'S and Client also agree that the discover)'
ot'miunticipatecl ll.tzaidans materials may make it neccssar'i' for UES to tnk-e immediate measures to protect health and safety. Client agrees tu compcnsalu UEK
for any equipment dcconliiminalion or other costs incident to (tie discovery ufununlicipated hazardous waste.

7.4 LIES agrees lo nolif'y Cliunl wlicn unanlicipated liayardons materials or suspected hazardous [naten'uls are encountered. Client agrees to make any disclosures
required by law to the appropriale governing agencies. Client also ugri.'es to hold UES harmless t'oi any ami sill consequences of disclosures made by W.S which
are required by goveining law. In tlic event the projeut site is not owned by Clicnl, Client rccogni-'.cs that it is the Client's responsibility to inform the property
owner of the discovery ol'nnanticipalcd hazardous materials or suspected hazardous nintcrials.

7.5 Nolwillislanding any other provision of the Agreement, Client waives any cliiim against HHS, anil In llic maximum extent pcmiittcd by law, agrees to defend,
indemnify, and save UHS harmless t'rom any claim, liability, and/or defense costs for injury or loss urising from UE.S's tliscuvcn' til'unajiticipatcd hayarclous
materials or suspected liarardnus materials including any co.sts created by delay of the project ami any cost associated will) possible reduction of the property's
value. Client will be responsible for ultininle disposiil ofnny samples securetl hy IJKS wliicli are found to be contiiminuled.

SECTION S: KISK AU.OCATiON
8.1 CI lent agrees that IJBS's liability for any damage on account ol' any breach ol' contract, error, oniission or other professional negligence will be limited to a sum

mil to exceed ?50,0()(1 or ULS's tee, whichever is greater. If Client prefers to have higher liniiis on contraclual or prolcssional liability, UHS agrees to increase
the limits up to a ma.\imum of $1,000,000.00 upon CIJL'IU'S written icqucsl at tht; time ot' accepting nnr proposal provided that Client agrees to pay an additional
consideialion ofl'oui pcrecnl of'tlie lotal lef, or $'100.00, whichever is greater. The additional charge i'or the higher Iiubilily liinits is because oftlie greater risk
assumed and is not strictly a charge for addilional prut'fssional liability insuiancc.

SECTION 9; INSIIKANCF.
9.1 LIES represents and warrants that it and its agents, staff and consultants employed by it, is and arc protccicd by worker's compensation insurance and that UKS

has such coverage under public liability and propcily dnmagc insurance policies which UES deems to be adequate Certificates for all sucli policic.t of insurance
sliall bu provided to Client upon request in wriling. Within the limil.s and conditions of" such insurance. VES agrees lo indcmniry and save Client harmless from
and against loss, damage, or liability nrising from ncgligciK acts by UKS, its agents, staff, and consullants employed by it. LIES shall nut be responsible far any
loss, damage or liability beyond the amounts, limils, and cundilion;: iirsuch insurance or Ihi; limits described in Seclion 8, wliiclicvcr is less. 'I'lie Client agrees (o
defend, indumnity and save UES harmless for loss, damage or liability arising from acts by Client, Client's agent, staff', und other Ut'.Ss employed by Clicnl.

SKCTION 10: CISHIITE RESOLirnON
10.1 All claims, disputes, and other maller-i in controversy belween UES ;ind Client arising out or or in any way rclnted to ihis Agreement will be submitted to

allfinaiive dispute lusulutiun (ADR) sui-'li as mcdialion ur nrbilralion, before and ;i.s a condiliun precedent to oiliei rL-inedics [irovided by law, including (IIL-
commencement of litigalion.

10.2 If a dispute nrises related to the services provided under this Agreemcnl and that dispute require!, litigation instead ol'ADR as provided above, tlicn:
(a) the claim will be brought and tried in judicial jurisdiction of the court of (lie county where Ul;S's principal place of business is locutctl and Clicnl

waives the right to remove the action to any other county or juilicjal juristliclion, and
(b) The prevuiljng party will be entitled to recovery ol'all reasonabic costs incurred, including .staff time, court cnsts, attomeys' fees, and odier clujm

related expenses.

SECTION II: TERMINATION
11.1 Tliis ugrucmcnt may bu lcrminalcd by citiict paift' upon seven (7) days written notice in tlic event ol'subslanlial lajlurc by the otlu'r party to perform in

accordance with Ihe terms hereof. Such lcmiinali'on shall not be efl'ectivc if'that substantial ^ailulc has been remedied before expiration of the period specified m
(lie wrillfn nolice. In tlic cvciil oricnnination, UCS sliall be paid for services pcrtbrnied to the termination notice date plus reasynubli; termination expenses.

11.2 In the rvcnl urtcnninad'on, nr sti.spen-iion for more lliiui three (3) iTionllls, prior to completion ol'all rcpoits conlcniplatcd by (lie Agreement, U\:,5 may complete
sucli analyses and n'curds "s arc nucussan' to complete ils nics and may also romplete a report on the services perlbnneil (u (lie tlale ol' notice ol'tennination or
suspension. The expense oflcnninalion or suspension sliall inclutlr all dirccl costs ofUtiS ill conipleting sncli analyses, reuonts and reports

SECTION 12: ASSIGNS
I ?,. I Neither the Client nor IJRS may tldegatc. assign, snblct or transfer Iheir duties or inierest in this Agreement wiltmul llic wriltcn consent of Ihc otlicr party.

SI'XTION 13. GOVERN1NC; LAW ANU SURVIVAL
13.1 The laws ot'thu Stale ofFlorida will govern the valiility ot'these Terms, tlicir inlerprelution and pcrfomiiincc.
13.2 11'any ofttic provisions contained in this Agreement arc held illcgiil, inv.'ilid, or unent'on.'rablf, the linl'urceability of the rt.'inaining pruvisiions will not bu impairetl.

l.imiSations nf liability and imlcmnilics will survive termination of this Agrccnient for any cause.

SECTION 14. JNTEGKA IION CI.AUSK
14-1 This Agrucmcnl icpresents and contnins ihe cnlire anti only iigrecment anti underslunding uniong the paitics witli respect to tlic sulijcct matter ofthi.'i Agreement,

and supersedc.s any and all prior anil conleniporancous oral and wrillcn agtccmciils, iuitlcrslaiKiings. represcnlations, inducenienls, promises, wanaini

Return Executed Copies to:
Universal Engineering Sciences, LLC.

1748 Independence Boulevard, Suite B-1, Sarasota, FL 34234
Tel (941) 358-7410 • Fax (941) 358-7353




